

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070,
18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AND
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Lee Gelernt
Michael K.T. Tan
David Hausman
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2660
dhausman@aclu.org

Jennifer Chang Newell
Katrina L. Eiland
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-0774
jnewell@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel on Next Page*

Julia Harumi Mass
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

Ahilan T. Arulanantham
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-5211

David Loy
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN
DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138
Telephone: (619) 232-2121

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
RULE 29 STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	4
The DACA Program.....	4
Procedural History.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Correctly Held that the INA Does Not Preclude Jurisdiction to Review a Challenge to the Rescission of DACA.	7
A. Section 1252(g) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	9
B. Sections 1252(b)(9) and 1252(a)(2)(B) Are Inapplicable.....	13
II. The Court Should Reserve the Question Whether the District Courts Have Jurisdiction in Cases Raising Legal Challenges to Individual, Rather than Programmatic, Decisions to Revoke DACA.	15
III. The Nationwide Scope of the Injunction is Necessary Because No Narrower Injunction Could Provide the Plaintiffs with Complete Relief.	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Alcaraz v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 11
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	20
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	8
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir.1987).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc. v. I.N.S.</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)(en banc)	11
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Colotl v. Kelly</i> , 261 F.Supp.3d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	2, 3, 5, 16
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Gonzalez Torres v. DHS</i> , No. 17-cv-1840, 2017 WL 4340385, (S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017)	passim
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Inland Empire-Immigrant Youth Collective et al. v. Duke</i> , No. EDCV 17–2048, 2017 WL 5900061 (C.D. Cal Nov. 20, 2017)	2
<i>Inland Empire-Immigrant Youth Collective et al. v. Nielsen</i> , No. EDCV 17–2048, 2018 WL 1061408 (C.D. Cal Feb. 26, 2018)	passim
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim

<i>Intl. Molders’ and Allied Workers’ Local Union No. 164 v. Nelson</i> , 799 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>JEFM v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S Ct. 830 (2018)	13
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	15
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)...	21, 24
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	21
<i>Matter of Quintero</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 348 (BIA 1982).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	22
<i>Madu v. Attorney General</i> , 470 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Magana-Pizano v. INS</i> , 152 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir.).....	2
<i>Mamigonian v. Biggs</i> , 710 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Mejia Rodriguez v. DHS</i> , 562 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Perez v. USCIS</i> , 774 F. 3d 960 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Ramirez Medina v. DHS</i> , No. 17-cv-0218, 2017 WL 5176720 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2017)	3, 16, 19

<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Hovsepien</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)(en banc).....	3, 8, 9, 16
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	20
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Zazueta–Carrillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Zepeda v. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	4, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	3, 8, 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) passim

Other Authorities

Janet Napolitano, Memorandum on Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with
Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children
(June 15, 2012)..... 5, 6, 17, 25
